
 
Notice of Public Meeting 

Wapello Community School District 
You are hereby notified that the Board of Directors will meet: 

April 12, 2023–7:00 
Wapello CSD Central Administration Office - 406 Mechanic Street 

Live Stream Available at: Wapello Community School District - YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Approval of Agenda                                                                                                (action) 
4. Community Forum                                    (action) 
5. Approval of Minutes         (action) 
6. Approval of Bills for Payment        (action) 
7. Financial Report         (action)
8. Students of the Month for March          (information) 

 
Rowen Atkinson–Mr. Parsons 
Caleb Ealey–Ms. Bostian & Mr. Dunham 
Liv Fuller–Ms. Eakins 
Kaelyn Fritcher–Mrs. Hyde & Mr. Kruse 
Barrett Garrison–Mrs. Humiston 
Calvin Keen–Mr. Marshall 

Madi Lundvall–Mr. Parsons 
Jaxon Marshall–Mrs. Swope 
Allie Morrison–Mr. Mace & Ms Bostian 
Zak Ralls–Mrs. Chapman 
Destini Redmond–Mr. Simpson 
Alexis Tomson–Mr. Brown

9. Administrative Reports                                                                                    (information) 
a. Elementary Principal 
b. Curriculum Director 
c. Secondary Principal 
d. Activities Director 
e. Superintendent 
f. Maintenance Director 

 
10. Personnel           (action) 

a. Hires 
i. Taciana Bilek - HS Agriculture & FFA Advisor 

ii. JH Boys Wrestling- Brett Shafer 
iii. JH Girls Basketball- Kris Judd 
iv. Wrestling Head Coach- Stephen Kruse 
v. Volunteer Assistant Wrestling – Kody Aplara 

vi. Volunteer Assistant Wrestling–Jim Harbison 
vii. Girls Basketball Head Coach – Brandon Brown 

viii. Assistant Girls Basketball – Jason Marshall 
ix. Volunteer Girls Basketball – Chad Lolling 
x. Volunteer Girls Basketball – Joe Cross 

xi. Head Boys Basketball – Andy Rohr 
xii. Assistant Boys Basketball – Caden Thomas 

xiii. Volunteer Assistant Basketball – Michael Horton 
xiv. JH Boys Basketball – Michael Horton 
xv. JH Boys Basketball – Kenny Marlette 

xvi. Summer Custodial Help 
1. Kayden Yerington 
2. Isaac Hewitt 
3. Kainoa Seumanutafa (Returning) 



 
b. Resignations 

i. Teresa Good 
 
 

11. New Business 
a. Consideration to Approve List of Proposed Fundraisers    (action) 
b. Consideration to Approve Board Policies     (action) 

i. 600–Goals and Objectives of the Education Program 
ii. 601.1–School Calendar 

iii. 601.2–School Day 
c. Public Hearing on FY 24 Budget      (action) 
d. Consideration to Approve FY 24 Budget      (action) 
e. Consideration to Approve Tentative Agreement with     (action) 

Wapello Education Association 
f. Consideration to Approve Pay Increase for Staff not Covered    (action) 

Under the Master Agreement 
g. Discussion of Wrestling Room Addition          (information/action) 
h. Discussion of Hiring a Head Girls Wrestling Coach       (information) 
i. Consideration to Approve sharing Boys and Girls Soccer    (action)  

with L-M (Pending L-M’s Approval) 
j. Consideration to Approve Bid for Baseball Backstop    (action) 
k. Consideration to Approve Contract for Rodeo Specialty Act   (action) 
l. ESSER Monies update            (information/action) 
m. Consideration to Terminate Professional Relationship with   (action)  

Oppa! at the end of FY23 
n. Consideration to Approve Hiring a Morning Supervisor for    (action) 

HS Weight Room 
o. Update on Various Maintenance/Safety Projects        (information) 
p. Consideration to Approve Payout of Excess TSS Funds    (action) 
q. Consideration to Set Date and Time for Next Meeting    (action) 

 
                
Adjournment 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



WAPELLO SCHOOL - FINANCIAL STATEMENT March 2023

ON LOAN FROM ISCAP 0

FUND COMPARISONS General Activity Management PPEL Capital Projects Debt Service Nutrition Enterprise Scholarship PTO Agency Total of
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund All Funds

Jul-22 $1,715,875.42 $161,327.08 $394,800.14 $191,577.06 $897,268.68 $215,514.98 $139,085.48 -$7,981.30 $13,705.81 $7,283.57 $3,728,456.92

Aug-22 $1,594,336.67 $168,138.14 $394,800.14 $125,182.09 $880,927.95 $107,167.12 $157,448.35 -$7,981.30 $13,900.81 $7,358.57 $3,441,278.54

Sep-22 $1,624,415.07 $170,185.83 $451,993.96 $135,801.65 $983,990.72 $152,365.31 $155,551.35 -$7,981.30 $14,135.81 $7,141.57 $3,687,599.97

Oct-22 $2,221,575.09 $163,219.88 $680,715.08 $199,987.81 $953,451.87 $197,563.50 $157,215.53 -$7,981.30 $14,290.81 $8,335.57 $4,588,373.84

Nov-22 $2,065,883.48 $166,167.44 $701,513.27 $168,039.85 $868,944.81 $242,761.69 $164,498.27 -$7,981.30 $14,365.81 $7,857.29 $4,392,050.61

Dec-22 $1,967,447.09 $160,128.37 $708,629.43 $185,381.68 $953,379.04 $285,944.76 $156,393.53 -$7,981.30 $14,726.81 $7,827.29 $4,431,876.70

Jan-23 $1,561,773.37 $165,113.74 $720,451.81 $175,681.66 $959,877.44 $306,190.95 $181,804.17 -$7,981.30 $14,651.81 $8,414.70 $4,085,978.35

Feb-23 $1,514,696.24 $149,835.75 $723,330.32 $124,526.03 $927,682.49 $297,194.98 $185,608.00 -$7,981.30 $14,316.81 $8,414.70 $3,937,624.02

Mar-23 $1,404,846.06 $202,713.51 $724,760.84 $111,448.56 $943,632.34 $342,393.17 $172,755.08 -$7,981.30 $16,011.81 $8,114.70 $3,918,694.77

Apr-23 $0.00

May-23 $0.00

Jun-23 $0.00

Expenditures to Date $5,032,169.15 $195,640.04 $340,775.26 $226,226.76 $523,416.79 $539,296.16 $205,949.56 $0.00 $2,550.00 $1,136.28 $7,067,160.00
Percent Remaining In Fund 36.70% -30.79% 26.80% 27.80% 6.05% 49.54% 0.00% 94.32% 84.40%

Revenue to Date $4,495,591.23 $274,497.26 $362,734.95 $153,678.93 $528,087.07 $405,768.59 $236,788.92 $0.00 $4,931.00 $1,967.41 $6,464,045.36

Fund Description Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Total

General Cash $576,447.61

General ISJIT, Cash Reserve $114,644.46

General MSB, Money Market $527,360.71

General ISB CD $105,516.25

General ISJIT Payschools Registration $80,877.03

Activity Cash $202,713.51

Management Cash $724,760.84

PPEL Cash $43,444.65

PPEL Track Investment $68,003.91

Capital Projects Cash $820,758.66

Capital Projects ISJIT Investment $72,877.04

Capital Projects SBW Money Market $49,996.64

Debt Service Cash -$1,949.17

Debt Service Sinking Fund $0.00

Debt Service Series 11 Bonds $0.00

Debt Service Series 16 Bonds $339,909.41

Debt Service School Bus Lease Sinking $4,432.93

Nutrition Fund Cash -$77,978.87

Nutrition Fund ISJIT Payschools Online Lunch Payments $250,733.95

Enterprise Fund Cash -$7,981.30

Scholarship Fund Cash $16,011.81

Scholarship Fund Investments

PTO Agency Fund Cash $8,114.70

Total $1,404,846.06 $202,713.51 $724,760.84 $111,448.56 $943,632.34 $342,393.17 $172,755.08 -$7,981.30 $16,011.81 $8,114.70 $3,918,694.77



Wapello Community School District
General Maintenance Projects Report

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$100,000.00

8/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740  Trane Balance of Contract on Library A/C $4,608.00 $95,392.00
8/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Myers Construction Bus Garage Doors $3,320.00 $92,072.00
8/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 735 School Specialty White Boards $1,820.30 $90,251.70
7/11/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,641.00 $88,610.70
7/11/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,435.00 $87,175.70
7/14/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,435.00 $85,740.70
7/14/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction Concrete at Basebal/Softball $1,641.00 $84,099.70
8/15/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Alliant Energy Replace Pole at Baseball/Softball $10,205.38 $73,894.32
9/21/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction 50% of Painting Job ‐ HS Band Room $932.50 $72,961.82

9/26/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction
Remaining 50% of Painting Job HS Band 
Room  $932.50 $72,029.32

9/22/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 River Products Rock for Football Parking Lot $551.62 $71,477.70
9/22/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 School Specialty Storage Units and Shelving $2,291.00 $69,186.70
10/25/2017 36 0000 1000 100 0000 735 Johnson Controls Air Compressor/Dryer Repair $733.93 $68,452.77
11/2/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Jim Giese Commercial Roofing Roof Repairs to High School $1,800.00 $66,652.77
12/7/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 C.H. McGuinness Co. Vent Replacement HS Entrance $521.47 $66,131.30
12/15/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Parking Lot Light Repairs $1,950.60 $64,180.70
12/19/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Diaper Changing Stations $589.78 $63,590.92
12/28/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Holmes Concrete Concrete at Bus Garage $8,064.00 $55,526.92
12/28/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Holmes Concrete Change Order for Bus Garage $1,020.00 $54,506.92
12/28/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Wright Electric HS Entrance Lights, and Repair $1,430.00 $53,076.92
1/3/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Jim Giese Commercial Roofing District Roof Study $3,500.00 $49,576.92
1/19/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 EMC Insurance Payment on Wind Claim ‐$5,727.50 $55,304.42
3/8/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 C.H. McGuinness Co. Elem Heater Repair $1,321.04 $53,983.38
3/14/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Courtesy Door Garage Door Repair at Bus Garage $958.00 $53,025.38

4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Douglas Industries Replace Net at Baseball Field (Ins. Claim) $2,650.00 $50,375.38

4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Lovewell Fencing
Repairs to Fence from Wind Storm (Ins. 
Claim) $1,950.00 $48,425.38

4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Elem Sump Pump Repair $881.25 $47,544.13
4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Hand Dryer Install $1,750.00 $45,794.13
4/4/2018 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 BSN Sports Outfield Fence Netting (Ins. Claim) $2,020.18 $43,773.95
4/24/2018 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Belzer Construction Baseball Building Materials $11,438.30 $32,335.65

4/4/2018 36 0000 4000 000 0000 734 Per Mar Sercurity Office Camera Installation $1,085.00 $31,250.65
4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Lovewell Fencing Repair to Elem Fence $1,950.00 $29,300.65

4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Elementary Sump Pump Replacement $881.25 $28,419.40
4/4/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric High School Hand Dryers $1,750.00 $26,669.40
4/24/2018 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Belzer Construction Materials for Baseball Shed $11,438.30 $15,231.10
5/16/2018 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 BSN Sports Baseball Batting Tunnel $1,950.99 $13,280.11
5/22/2018 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Wright Electric Electric at Baseball Shed $309.00 $12,971.11
6/7/2018 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Belzer Construction Baseball Shed $8,094.30 $4,876.81
5/25/2018 36 0000 4000 000 0000 734 Hedge Above Baseball Field Fertilizer $1,704.30 $3,172.51
5/25/2018 36 0000 4000 000 0000 734 Hedge Above Softball Field Fertilizer $752.00 $2,420.51
6/7/2018 36 0000 4000 000 0000 734 Trane Service Call for A/C $574.59 $1,845.92
5/4/2018 36 0000 4000 000 0000 735 Moore Plumbing Sump Pump Replacement at Elem $2,995.00 ‐$1,149.08
5/16/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Courtesy Door  Step Plates for Doors $56.00 ‐$1,205.08
5/22/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Hanging Baseball Field Net $2,660.00 ‐$3,865.08
5/22/2018 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Wiring on Sump Pumps $293.75 ‐$4,158.83



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate Consulting Bonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00
7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32
12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72
4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $1,778,934.82
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $1,774,001.05
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $1,620,441.76
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $1,619,275.46
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $212,089.84 $1,407,185.62
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electric Scoreboards, Football Lights, Pole $520.00 $1,406,665.62

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $1,402,620.07
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $1,400,352.88
9/26/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Hardin Constructionb Painting Painting Band Room $932.50 $1,399,420.38
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $1,396,542.33
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $1,392,496.78
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $1,390,070.00
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $1,389,180.00

11/17/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450  Mohrfeld Electric Construction Card Reader Installation $5,979.97 $1,383,200.03
12/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Payment 10 $112,707.25 $1,270,492.78
12/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Retainage on Project, Less $1,000 $111,707.83 $1,158,784.95

33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Final $1,000 Payment $1,000.00 $1,157,784.95
1/10/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Midwest Storage Systems District Improvements Elementary Locker Project $30,886.00 $1,126,898.95
1/12/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Myers Construction District Improvements Elem Ceiling Tile Replacement $31,753.00 $1,095,145.95
2/8/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 J&S Electronics District Improvements Camera and TV Install $7,616.00 $1,087,529.95
5/4/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Myers Construction District Improvements Elementary Lighting Project $9,121.68 $1,078,408.27

3/23/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 451 Midwest Storage Systems District Improvements Locker Filler Front $278.00 $1,078,130.27
5/4/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction District Improvements Rolling Cabinets For Offices $960.76 $1,077,169.51

5/31/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Classroom Lighting Supplies $32,186.32 $1,044,983.19



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
6/12/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 ACS Construction District Improvements Ceiling Tile Installation $18,000.00 $1,026,983.19
6/12/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Golden Valley/ACS Const. District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Materials $22,500.00 $1,004,483.19
6/28/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Classroom Lighting Electrical $9,655.90 $994,827.29
7/13/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 ACS Construction District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Installation $17,100.00 $977,727.29
7/13/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 Golden Valley/ACS Const. District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Materials $22,500.00 $955,227.29
8/14/2018 33 0000 4000 000 8006 451 ACS Construction District Improvements Elementary Ceiling Tile Installation $900.00 $954,327.29
7/13/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Elementary Lighting Project $22,566.42 $931,760.87
8/16/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric District Improvements Elementary Lighting Project Final Pmt $1,000.00 $930,760.87
11/9/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Brockway Mechanical Boiler Replacement 1st Payment Boiler Replacement $28,240.00 $902,520.87
11/9/2018 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Brockway Mechanical Boiler Replacement 2nd Payment Boiler Replacement $28,255.00 $874,265.87
1/14/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Gas Line 1/2 Cost of Replacement Gas Line $1,744.91 $872,520.96
1/31/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Architect Fees Roof Replacement Architect Services $5,774.15 $866,746.81
3/13/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Architect Fees Roof Replacement Architect Services $5,919.15 $860,827.66
4/5/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Jim Giese Roofing  Roof Project Patch Roof after Asbestos Testing $885.00 $859,942.66

4/16/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Casework Materials $85,014.00 $774,928.66
5/2/2019 33 3219 400 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Architect Fees Roof Replacement Architect Services $6,104.80 $768,823.86
5/2/2019 ISJIT Move Funds for Roof Proj Move Roofing Project  Funds to ISJIT $625,000.00 $143,823.86
6/6/2019 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Impact 7G Roof Project Asbestos Testing on Roof Projects $2,885.00 $140,938.86

6/14/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Invoice 2 on Cabinet Project $21,200.00 $119,738.86
7/24/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Invoice 3 on Cabinet Project $13,330.00 $106,408.86

8/27/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Casework ‐ Elementary
Sinks and Installation on Casework 
Project $352.50 $106,056.36

8/27/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Invoice 4 on Cabinet Project $11,061.65 $94,994.71
9/10/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Menards Casework ‐ Elementary Supplies for Casework Project $195.16 $94,799.55
9/13/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Farmers Elevator Casework ‐ Elementary Supplies for Casework Project $197.37 $94,602.18
9/25/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Environmental Mgmt Services Asbestos Abatement Abatement of Asbestos ‐ Elem $15,900.00 $78,702.18
9/25/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Amazon Casework ‐ Elementary Powerstrips for Elem Project $504.60 $78,197.58
10/3/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 School Specialty Casework ‐ Elementary Cork Boards for Classrooms $936.16 $77,261.42
10/3/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 School Specialty Casework ‐ Elementary Cork Boards/White Boards $748.80 $76,512.62
12/6/2019 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Cover Master Gym Tarp Rack Tarp Storage Rack $3,389.88 $73,122.74
1/3/2020 33 0000 4000 000 8006 340 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $494.95 $72,627.79
1/7/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Casework ‐ Elementary Final Payment, Casework Project $5,000.00 $67,627.79
2/7/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $4,579.10 $63,048.69

6/30/2020 33 0000 4000 000 0000 740 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $1,905.55 $61,143.14
6/30/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project HS Roof Project Payment 1 $350,719.10 ‐$289,575.96
6/30/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Sherwin Williams Gym Painting HS Gym Paint Sprayer $1,131.16 ‐$290,707.12
6/30/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Sherwin Williams Gym Painting Paint for HS Gym $3,719.50 ‐$294,426.62
7/3/2020 ISJIT to SBW Move Funds for Roof Proj Move Roofing Project Funds to SBW ‐$625,000.00 $330,573.38
8/7/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project HS Roof Project Payment 2 $78,755.00 $251,818.38

8/26/2020 33 0109 4000 000 0000 740 FLR Sanders Main Gym Floor Floor Sanding/Finishing Main Gym $21,522.50 $230,295.88
9/4/2020 33 0000 4000 000 8006 340 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $1,227.40 $229,068.48

9/25/2020 33 0000 4000 000 8006 340 Ethos Design Group Roof Project Architect Fees, HS Roof Project $3,349.40 $225,719.08
9/17/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Roof Project Water Damage Mitigation in Aud. $34,408.41 $191,310.67
10/8/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project HS Roof Project Payment 3 $12,659.70 $178,650.97

12/16/2020 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Shafer Construction Central Office Door Project Final Payment, Central Office Doors $9,519.75 $169,131.22
10/20/2021 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project  Final Payment, HS Roof Project $28,012.20 $141,119.02
10/26/2021 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 T&K Roofing Roof Project Settlement on Auditorium Damage ‐$73,521.22 $214,640.24
11/11/2021 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Odessa Mechanical A/C Band Room Replacement A/C for HS Band Room $24,025.00 $190,615.24
1/12/2022 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 FLR Sanders Gym Floor Logo Addition and Sanding $7,282.50 $183,332.74
2/3/2022 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Spectra Build Auditorium Ceiling Repairs Water Damage Repairs Auditorium $10,848.00 $172,484.74

6/30/2022 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 Schwab Electric Shot Clocks Shot Clock Electrical Install $1,565.28 $170,919.46
6/30/2022 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 FLR Sanders Floor Finish Maintenance Coat ‐ Practice Gym $5,330.00 $165,589.46
6/30/2022 33 0109 4000 000 8006 450 FLR Sanders Logo Application Custom Logo ‐ Practice Gym $2,400.00 $163,189.46



Series 2016 Construction Project
Cost Tracker by Category

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Total
Architect Fees

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $20,426.83
10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $33,830.86
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $39,212.56
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $44,229.60
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $49,013.09
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $54,149.87
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $59,208.95
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $64,303.39

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $69,175.97
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $74,227.44

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $78,973.51
6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $83,719.58
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $88,653.35
9/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,267.19 $90,920.54
10/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $2,878.05 $93,798.59

Permits
Total

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $798.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $2,457.08

Budget Balance
Construction $2,132,267.07

12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $1,824,037.25
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $1,820,828.03
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Untied Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $1,820,517.53

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $1,362,410.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair of Steam Line Leak $187.00 $1,362,223.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying of Steam Line Moisture $4,063.69 $1,358,159.81

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $1,205,714.93
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $996,449.84

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $988,721.84
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $700,162.48
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $569,232.42
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $564,774.42

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $479,620.48
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $326,061.19
6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $324,894.89
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 9 $212,089.84 $112,805.05
9/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Electrical Electrical Wiring Scoreboard Cont $520.00 $112,285.05

9/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Down Payment $4,045.55 $108,239.50
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Humphrey's Sound Sound System Sound System Final Payment $4,045.55 $104,193.95
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 School Outfitters Home Ec Room Home Ec Room Furnishing $2,426.78 $101,767.17
11/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Wright Electric Construction Sound System Wiring $890.00 $100,877.17

11/17/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450  Mohrfeld Electric Construction Card Reader Installation $5,979.97 $94,897.20
12/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Payment 10 $112,707.25 ‐$17,810.05
12/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Retainage on Project, Less $1,000 $111,707.83 ‐$129,517.88

33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Final $1,000 $1,000.00 ‐$130,517.88
33 3219 4000 000 8006 450  J&S Electronics Construction TV and Camera Installation $7,616.00 ‐$138,133.88 .0647 Cost Over Run on Project



Wapello Community School District
Technology Expenses

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$150,000.00

7/1/2022 36 0000 1000 100 0000 617 Access Systems Annual Copier Lease  $9,259.56 $140,740.44
7/1/2022 36 0000 1000 100 0000 739 Grant Wood AEA Network Admin $38,499.96 $102,240.48
8/2/2022 33 0418 4000 000 0000 740 Riverside Technologies Network Upgrade ‐ Erate $382.57 $101,857.91

9/17/2022 33 0109 4000 000 0000 734 AG Parts Worldwide A/C Adapters for Chromebooks $598.50 $101,259.41
10/13/2022 33 0109 4000 000 0000 734 Midwest Computer Products Projector Equipment $1,964.20 $99,295.21
11/1/2022 33 0109 4000 000 0000 734 Dell 22‐23 Chromebooks $34,763.30 $64,531.91
10/13/2022 33 0109 4000 000 0000 740 Riverside Technologies Meraki Network Equipment $20,334.16 $44,197.75
11/8/2022 33 0000 1000 100 0000 739 Midwest Computer Products Projector Equipment $3,379.20 $40,818.55
12/22/2022 33 0109 4000 000 0000 740 Riverside Technologies Cat 6 Cable $1,456.56 $39,361.99
1/12/2023 33 0109 4000 000 0000 734 Riverside Technologies Firewall $1,453.56 $37,908.43
2/7/2023 36 0000 1000 100 0000 618 Best Buy Athletics/TIES Laptop $913.99 $36,994.44



Wapello Community School District 
Maintenance Expenses

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$100,000.00

7/19/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Johnson Controls Fire Alarm Inspection ‐$4,919.63 $95,080.37
7/19/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Johnson Controls Fire Alarm Inspection ‐$803.38 $94,276.99
8/2/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Schwab Electric Elementary Electric Upgrades ‐$632.75 $93,644.24

8/2/2022 36 0000 6240 000 0000 910 Parsons Concrete Concrete Projects (Non‐ESSER Projects) ‐$4,807.06 $88,837.18
8/2/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 734 Evergreen Landscape Rubber Chips for Playground ‐$1,584.00 $87,253.18
8/25/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Amazon Athletic Complex Ice Machine ‐$2,211.00 $85,042.18
9/7/2022 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 MetalWerx Metal W Logos ‐$795.00 $84,247.18
9/17/2022 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 SU Insurance Co. Reimburse for Fire Alarm Repairs ‐$9,123.30 $75,123.88
10/13/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Northwest Mechanical Boiler Repairs ‐$792.54 $74,331.34
11/1/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Concrete PolyFix Concrete Repairs ‐$1,775.00 $72,556.34
11/1/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Mohrfeld Electric Card Reader Repairs ‐$1,219.37 $71,336.97
11/23/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Northwest Mechanical Boiler Repairs ‐$2,878.07 $68,458.90
11/23/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Northwest Mechanical Boiler Repairs ‐$2,239.92 $66,218.98
11/23/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Northwest Mechanical Boiler Repairs ‐$2,099.64 $64,119.34
11/8/2022 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Massner Electric Shot Clock Installation ‐$1,071.80 $63,047.54
12/23/2022 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Greenwood Rugs ‐$1,270.70 $61,776.84
12/22/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Dan Cone Group Steamer Repairs ‐$1,651.89 $60,124.95
12/22/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Moore Plumbing  FCS Furnace ‐$1,861.50 $58,263.45
12/22/2022 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Dominate the Hardwood Athletic Floor Care ‐$543.40 $57,720.05
12/22/2022 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Greenwood Sanitizing Wipes ‐$2,036.25 $55,683.80
1/12/2023 33 0000 2610 000 0000 731 Morning Sun Farm Implement Sweeper Brush ‐$4,073.00 $51,610.80
1/18/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Northwest Mechanical Boiler Repairs ‐$1,844.50 $49,766.30
1/27/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Grainger Garbage Disposal ‐$1,575.30 $48,191.00
2/16/2023 33 0109 4000 000 0000 740 Rapids Garbage Disposal ‐$1,619.00 $46,572.00
2/7/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Johnson Controls Fire Alarm Testing ‐$882.00 $45,690.00
2/7/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Johnson Controls Fire Alarm Testing ‐$750.00 $44,940.00
2/7/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Odessa Mechanical Wrestling Room Heater Repair ‐$527.50 $44,412.50
3/8/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Kirby Water Conditioning Water Softener ‐ Elementary ‐$3,892.00 $40,520.50
3/8/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Solar Imput Radon Testing ‐$1,694.20 $38,826.30
3/8/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Solar Imput Radon Testing ‐$1,417.40 $37,408.90
3/8/2023 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Johnson Controls Fire Alarm  ‐$630.75 $36,778.15
3/8/2023 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Greenwood Rugs ‐$1,550.83 $35,227.32



 Nutrition Fund Monthly Report

Jul‐22 Aug‐22 Sep‐22 Oct‐22 Nov‐22 Dec‐22 Jan‐23 Feb‐23 Mar‐23 Apr‐23 May‐23 Jun‐23
Interest Income $206.01 $321.10 $362.19 $490.61 $633.67 $738.62 $796.52 $792.09 $921.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cash/Check/Online  Deposits $0.00 $3,072.65 $8,287.95 $8,303.75 $9,742.45 $6,087.95 $8,458.83 $8,683.90 $10,106.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
A La Carte Deposits $0.00 $203.00 $55.00 $107.00 $82.00 $46.40 $44.00 $50.50 $39.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Adult Lunch Deposits $0.00 $1,215.00 $351.75 $405.00 $382.38 $352.31 $664.63 $360.95 $378.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Federal Breakfast Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,784.29 $6,831.33 $0.00 $10,880.38 $5,736.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Federal Lunch Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,398.25 $19,305.55 $0.00 $30,264.82 $16,381.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Federal CARES Lunch Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Federal Fruit/Vegetable Program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $187.65 $0.00 $542.73 $702.48 $510.62 $333.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
State Breakfast Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $484.14 $75.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
State Lunch Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $575.06 $151.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Summer Lunch/Breakfast Reimbursement $0.00 $3,025.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Food Purchased $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Supply Chain Assiustance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,385.24 $0.00 $0.00 $8,740.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Misc. Income $0.00 $13,746.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenue $206.01 $21,583.91 $9,056.89 $41,676.55 $36,977.38 $21,153.25 $51,811.66 $33,575.14 $20,748.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Food Service Management Purch. Service $0.00 $0.00 $163.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Food/Milk $0.00 $0.00 $148.75 $23,145.26 $14,201.90 $12,550.77 $13,127.49 $11,080.37 $15,520.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Food/Breakfast $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,090.35 $6,323.19 $5,561.88 $4,606.07 $5,680.96 $5,079.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
A La Carte Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,035.83 $1,311.68 $1,412.45 $1,027.14 $2,042.64 $1,402.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wages $2,593.09 $2,633.45 $9,084.91 $6,531.76 $5,999.23 $8,141.92 $6,450.81 $7,755.56 $8,322.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Benefits $443.16 $450.07 $1,552.60 $1,116.28 $1,025.27 $1,526.75 $1,189.51 $1,429.90 $1,422.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sick Leave Bonus $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Employee Background Checks $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.00 ‐$42.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Travel Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
No Kid Hungry Grant Supplie $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
General Supplies $0.00 $120.07 $4.00 $50.89 $875.37 $64.22 $0.00 $0.00 $183.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Repairs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,781.88 $1,601.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Refunds $0.00 $17.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Expenses $3,036.25 $3,221.04 $10,953.89 $40,012.37 $29,694.64 $29,257.99 $26,401.02 $29,771.31 $33,601.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Profit/Loss for Current Month ‐$2,830.24 $18,362.87 ‐$1,897.00 $1,664.18 $7,282.74 ‐$8,104.74 $25,410.64 $3,803.83 ‐$12,852.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Yearly Profit/Loss ‐$2,830.24 $15,532.63 $13,635.63 $15,299.81 $22,582.55 $14,477.81 $39,888.45 $43,692.28 $30,839.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Lunch Fund Running Balance
Fund 61 Cash and Investment Balance $139,085.48 $157,448.35 $155,551.35 $157,215.53 $164,498.27 $156,393.53 $181,804.17 $185,608.00 $172,755.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sources: Software Unlimited Revenue Summary Report and Expenditure Report by Function/Program ‐ Detail
FY22 Ending Balance $141,915.72 (This number will fluctuate some with end of the year adjustments to be made in August/September 2022)



Elementary Board Notes
April 12, 2023, 7:00pm

ISASP Testing
ISASP Testing was this past week, no major hiccups or issues. We have talked to each class,
set goals for the 4th and 5th grades based on last year's scores, and talked about doing our
best. Preliminary scores for the reading and math and science will come back hopefully sooner
than later; it will take some time to get scores back for the writing portion as each gets scored
individually.

Summer school planning
This is still taking shape. As we get numbers of participants, you will get recommendations for
summer school teacher hires at that time. Typical pattern each year is about 80-100 get invited
and about 40-50 commit to attending. We will know more soon.

Early Childhood Open House
This event was well attended, about 30 kids and their families came, most were new PK but we
had some Kindergarten as well. This has continued to be a good event and a nice way to get
families in the building to start building those relationships.

Conferences
Conferences were all well attended. We were snowed out for day two and rescheduled. The
make up day seemed less busy, but was well attended too. Overall, 93% attendance as a
building. It went well, and again, the highlight was the “Living Wax Museum”. I think this will
continue in the future.

Spring events/field trips
-April 21 is PK roundup. We’re planning on about 25 kids now, and get a few more each week
leading up to this. We usually pick up a few more about registration time, so I am hoping for 30+
by the time we get school started.
-4/5th track meet is scheduled for May 16th.
-5th and 6th graders attended BizTown in Davenport on the 31st of March. It was cut short
slightly because of the weather that day, but the 6th grade attended last year, and this year's 5th
grade will attend next year, so they will still get the full experience.
-Lots of conservation field trips are coming up during this busy time of year.

Other/Questions:
As always, let me know if you have any questions.



 Wapello Community School District 

 Director of Instruction - Shannon Salazar 

 2022-2023 Board Notes 

 4-12-23 
 *ISASP Testing mostly complete at both buildings.  Working on make-up tests.  Hope to have 
 results later this spring (but most likely will be early summer). 

 *Instructional Council will be attending an Evidence Based Practices training at the AEA April 
 28th. 

 *Spring Testing Window is coming up. 
